

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,
DENNIS SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR REHEARING

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
HANS BADER
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
Suite 300
1233 20th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &
KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue
Edelson Building
Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100

KIRK O. KOLBO
Counsel of Record
DAVID F. HERR
MICHAEL C. MCCARTHY
KAI H. RICHTER
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN
& BRAND, LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 672-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	1
II. DISCUSSION	1
A. The Court’s Requirements for Narrow Tailoring Are Not Met on the Facts Found by the District Court, Which Are Not, And Have Never Been Determined To Be, Clearly Erroneous.....	3
1. The Law School’s Quota: Insulating Seats from Competition	3
2. The Law School’s Arbitrary Classifications	5
3. The Law School’s Failure to Consider Any Race-Neutral Alternatives Prior to Implementing Its Policy	6
4. The Law School’s Indefinite Consideration of Race: No “Sunset” Provision or “Periodic Review”	7
B. The Court’s Decision Creates Substantial Uncertainty About the Correct Standard of Review in Cases Involving “Constitutional Facts”	8
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 506 (1989).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	4
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3
<i>Womens' Med. Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	1

MISCELLANEOUS:

William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER</i> (1998).....	8
